

SC 493-2022
STATE Vs. JOGINDER NARANG
FIR No. 589 /2013
(ShalimarBagh)

18.10.2023

Present: Sh. K.D. Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Ritu in person.
Accused Joginder and Shikha are absent.
Sh. Sushant Rao, ld. Counsel for accused persons.

Exemption applications have been moved on behalf of absentee accused persons. Same are heard and allowed for today only.

Ld. Counsel has also moved an application under Rule 12 of JJ Act for determination of age of victim by conduction ossification test as there is an issue of the age of the child. It is submitted that during investigation the victim has herself claimed that she was 17 year old and even the MLC also shows that victim was 17 year old but IO has filed school record as per which victim was below 14 years of age on the date of incident and this conclusion is arrived by the IO on the basis of school leaving certificate issued on 11.01.2014 from Upgraged Ashram School, Kali Bari, Daringa Bari (Kmall) Orissa. However, the supporting documents filed alongwith the certificate are in Odia language and there is no translation of those documents.

The prosecution is supplied with copy of the same. Notice of application be also issued to IO to appear in person for assistance of ld. Addl. PP.

List on 02.12.2023.

VIKRAM
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/
DELHI/18.10.2023