

SC 493-2022
STATE Vs. JOGINDER NARANG
FIR No. 589 /2013
(Shalimar Bagh)

20.01.2024

Present: Sh. K.D. Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
All three accused in person with ld. Counsel Sh.
Sushant Rao.

Present charge sheet is filed for the offence punishable Section 334/370 IPC & 23/26 JJ Act. The victim in the present case is a child. Therefore, as per Section 25 of Commission for Protection of Child Rights Act, all the offences against the child are to be tried by a Court of Sessions already specified as special Court under the Act i.e. Children Court. The Children Court in North-West District is designated to ld. ASJ-01 (POCSO).

Therefore, being this Court is not having jurisdiction to try the present case as the victim in this case is a child, present file be placed before, ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North-West for appropriate orders today itself at 02:00pm.

Ahlmad is directed to do the needful. Parties are directed to appear before the Court of ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North-West today itself at 02:00 pm.

VIKRAM
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/
DELHI20.01.2024